

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ARTHUR O'DERRELL FRANKLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

CASE NO. SC14-1442

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA MEGGS PATE
Tallahassee Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 45489

SHARON S. TRAXLER
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
850.414.3300

Florida Bar No. 558621

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

RECEIVED, 03/06/2017 03:23:28 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF CITATIONS3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....19

ARGUMENT.....21

 ISSUE I. PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO
 RESENTENCING AS THE SENTENCING COURT
 CONSIDERED NECESSARY FACTORS AND HIS
 PAROLE REVIEW PROVIDED SUFFICIENT
 OPPORTUNITY FOR RELEASE. (RESTATED). 22

 ISSUE II NO ERROR OCCURRED AS THE FIRST DISTRICT
 COURT PROPERLY DENIED PETITIONER’S POST-
 CONVICTION MOTION AS INSSUFICIENT.
 (RESTATED)..... 50

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</u> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979).....	16
<u>Atwell v. State</u> , 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016).....	17, 34
<u>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	16
<u>Engle v. Isaac</u> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	40, 41
<u>Florida Parole Com'n v. Huckelbury</u> , 903 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	44
<u>Flowers v. State</u> , 899 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	17
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla.2002)	43
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 141 So. 3d 210 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	passim
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	38, 43, 44
<u>Johnson v. Fla. Parole Comm'n</u> , 841 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	44
<u>Kelsey v. State</u> , 206 So. 2d 5, 11 (Fla. 2016)	48
<u>Mackey v. United States</u> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	40
<u>McLin v. State</u> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002).....	43
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla.1999).....	43
<u>People v. Berry</u> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 315 (Ct. App. 1968)	38
<u>People v. Gomez</u> , 425 N.Y.S.2d 776 (Cnty. Ct. 1980).....	38
<u>Peyton v. Rowe</u> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968)	38
<u>Pinkard v. State</u> , 185 So. 3d 1289 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	17

<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	16
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 500 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1986)	41

Statutes

§ 921.1401, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31
§ 921.231, Fla. Stat. (1985).....	18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30
§ 924.051(7), Fla. Stat. (2008)	16
§ 947.005(8), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	36
§ 947.13(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2013)	36
§ 947.147(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2013)	36
§ 947.16(4), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	36
§ 947.172, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	36
§ 947.174(2)-(3), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	44
§ 947.172(1), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	36
§ 947.173, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	36
§ 947.174, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	36, 42

Rules

Rule 3.850 of the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	13
---	----

Other Authorities

Chapter 2014-220, Laws of Florida	23, 49
